

e of Pakistan

EXTRAORDINARY PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

ISLAMABAD, TUESDAY, SEPTEMBER 7, 1976

PART I

Acts, Ordinances, President's Orders and Regulations

NATIONAL ASSEMBLY SECRETARIAT

Islamabad, the 7th September, 1976

The following Act of Parliament received the assent of the President on the 2nd September, 1976, and is hereby published for general information:—

ACT No. LX of 1976

An Act to amend the University of Islamabad Act, 1973

WHEREAS it is expedient to amend the University of Islamabad Act, 1973 (XXVIII of 1973), for the purposes hereinafter appearing;

It is hereby enacted as follows:—

- 1. Short title and commencement.—(1) This Act may be called the University of Islamabad (Amendment) Act, 1976.
 - (2) It shall come into force at once.
- 2. Amendment of section 1, Act XXVIII of 1973.—In the University of Islamabad Act, 1973 (XXVIII of 1973), hereinafter referred to as the said Act, in section 1, in sub-section (1), for the words, comma and figure "University of Islamabad Act, 1973" the words, comma and figure "Quaid-e-Azam University Act, 1973" shall be substituted.
- 3. Amendment of section 2, Act XXVIII of 1973.—In the said Act, in section 2,—
 - (a) after clause (m), the following new clause shall be inserted, namely:—
 - "(mm) 'Pro-Vice-Chancellor' means the Pro-Vice-Chancellor of the University;"; and

(501)

Price: Ps. 19

- (b) for clause (u) the following shall be substituted, namely:-
 - "(u) 'University' means the Quaid-e-Azam University as renamed under this Act;".
- 4. Amendment of section 3, Act XXVIII of 1973.—In the said Act, in section 3,—
 - (a) for sub-section (1) the following shall be substituted, namely:—
 - "(1) The University of Islamabad as reconstituted in accordance with the provisions of this Act and having its principal seat at Islamabad shall, on and from the commencement of the University of Islamabad (Amendment) Act, 1976, be renamed as 'the Quaid-e-Azam University'.";
 - (b) in sub-section (2), in clause (i), after the words and comma "the Vice-Chancellor,", the words and comma "the Pro-Vice-Chancellor," shall be inserted; and
 - (c) in sub-section (3), for the words "University of Islamabad" the words "Quaid-e-Azam University" shall be substituted.
- 5. Amendment of section 7, Act XXVIII of 1973.—In the said Act, in section 7, for the words "Islamabad University Students' Union", twice occurring, the words "Quaid-e-Azam University Students' Union" shall be substituted.
- 6. Amendment of section 8, Act XXVIII of 1973.—In the said Act, in section 8, after clause (iii), the following new clause shall be inserted, namely:—
 - "(iiia) the Pro-Vice-Chancellor;".
- 7. Insertion of new section 13A, Act XXVIII of 1973.—In the said Act, after section 13, the following new section shall be inserted, namely:—
 - "13A. Pro-Vice-Chancellor.—(1) The Pro-Vice-Chancellor shall be appointed by the Chancellor in consultation with the Vice-Chancellor from amongst the Professors of the University and shall hold office during the pleasure of the Chancellor for a term not exceeding four years.
 - (2) The Pro-Vice-Chancellor shall be paid such special pay as the Chancellor may determine.
 - (3) In addition to his duties as Professor, the Pro-Vice-Chancellor shall exercise and perform such of the administrative and financial powers and functions of the Vice-Chancellor as the Pro-Chancellor may assign to him.".
- 8. Amendment of section 19, Act XXVIII of 1973.—In the said Act, in section 19, in sub-section (1), after clause (iii), the following new clause shall be inserted, namely:—

[&]quot;(iiia) the Pro-Vice-Chancellor;".

THE GAZETTE OF PAKISTAN, EXTRA., SEPT. 7, 1976

- 9. Amendment of section 21, Act XXVIII of 1973.—In the said Act, in section 21, in sub-section (1),—
 - (a) after clause (i), the following new clause shall be inserted, namely:—
 "(ia) the Pro-Vice-Chancellor;"; and
 - (b) in clause (xi), for the words "Islamabad University Students' Union" the words "Quaid-e-Azam University Students' Union" shall be substituted.
- 10. Amendment of section 22, Act XXVIII of 1973.—In the said Act, in section 22, in sub-section (2), in clause (r), after the word "Vice-Chancellor", the comma and words ", Pro-Vice-Chancellor" shall be inserted.
- 11. Amendment of section 23, Act XXVIII of 1973.—In the said Act, in section 23, in sub-section (1), after clause (i), the following new clause shall be inserted, namely:—
 - "(ia) the Pro-Vice-Chancellor;".
- 12. Amendment of Schedule, Act XXVIII of 1973.—In the said Act, in the Schedule—
 - (a) in statute 8, after clause (i), the following new clause shall be inserted, namely:—
 - "(ia) the Pro-Vice-Chancellor;" and
 - (b) in statute 10, in clause (v), for the word "Islamabad", the word "Ouaid-e-Azam" shall be substituted.

M. A. HAQ, Secretary.